810 Page 1 of 19
Belk
Belk Technical Information for 810
1. All EDI Transmissions are through the
IBM network
2. VICS 810, Version 4010
3. VICS 997, Acknowledgment

 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
 ITD01 336 Terms Type Code O ID 2/2
 Code identifying type of payment terms
   01 Basic
810 Page 9 of 19
  This code will be deleted after Version 004010.
 02 End of Month (EOM)
 03 Fixed Date
  This code will be deleted after Version 004010.
 05 Discount Not Applicable
 08 Basic Discount Offered
 09 Proximo
 12 10 Days After End of Month (10 EOM)
 ITD02 333 Terms Basis Date Code O ID 1/2
 Code identifying the beginning of the terms period
   3 Invoice Date
 7 Effective Date
  The date is specified in the DTM segment in the header area using code
007 in DTM01.
 ITD03 338 Terms Discount Percent O R 1/6
 Terms discount percentage, expressed as a percent, available to the purchaser
if an invoice is paid on or before the Terms Discount Due Date
  The percent is sent with a decimal point only when needed, e.g., 10.5% is sent as "10.5", and
2% is sent as "2".
 ITD04 370 Terms Discount Due Date X DT 8/8
 Date payment is due if discount is to be earned expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 ITD05 351 Terms Discount Days Due X N0 1/3
 Number of days in the terms discount period by which payment is due if terms
discount is earned
  The end of the term period is derived by adding this value to the beginning of the term period,
as qualified by ITD02.
 ITD06 446 Terms Net Due Date O DT 8/8
 Date when total invoice amount becomes due expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 ITD07 386 Terms Net Days O N0 1/3
 Number of days until total invoice amount is due (discount not applicable)
  The end of the term period is derived by adding this value to the beginning of the term period,
as qualified by ITD02.
 ITD08 362 Terms Discount Amount O N2 1/10
 Total amount of terms discount
Segment: DTM Date/Time Reference
Position: 140
Loop:
Level: Heading
Usage: Optional
Max Use: 10
Purpose: To specify pertinent dates and times
Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of DTM02 DTM03 or DTM05 is required.
 2 If DTM04 is present, then DTM03 is required.
 3 If either DTM05 or DTM06 is present, then the other is required.
Semantic Notes:
Comments:
810 Page 10 of 19
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
Must Use DTM01 374 Date/Time Qualifier M ID 3/3
 Code specifying type of date or time, or both date and time
   007 Effective
  The date/time qualifier (DTM01) is "007" when the terms
basis date code (ITD02) is "7".
 011 Shipped
Must Use DTM02 373 Date X DT 8/8
 Date expressed as CCYYMMDD